
 
Contact: Connor Hall, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Friday, 14 January 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 21 January 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 
 
To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, C Ferris, M Evans 

and Hussain 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4   Welsh Language 5 Year Strategy  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 

5   Parks - Dog Control PSPO  (Pages 35 - 108) 
 

 

6   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

7   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 109 - 116) 

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b) Actions Arising (Appendix 2) 

c) Information Reports (Appendix 3) 

Join Live Event as an attendee. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzM0N2Y4NzktYmI2NS00NmFiLThmYjQtOGFkMmFmZWM5YmFm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d62617b2-b837-47a6-bd3b-14a78fd785d7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

 
 
 



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 29 October 2021 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), P Hourahine, Y Forsey, M Evans, C Evans and 

Hussain 
 
 Paul Jones (Strategic Director - Environment and Sustainability), Emma 

Wakeham (Senior Policy & Partnership Officer), Connor Hall (Scrutiny Adviser) 
and Samantha Schanzer 

 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi and C Ferris 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

A committee member noted that there was an attendee listed who was not in 
attendance and that the recommendation resulting from the vote was not properly 
noted.  
With these changes, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were 
accepted as a true and accurate record 
 

3 Climate Change Strategy  
 

The Head of City Services introduced the report and a presentation. The Head of City 
Services noted that it is a draft report for consultation. The Head of City Services  
highlighted that it was the Council’s strategy, and a Newport-wide strategy would be 
developed at a later date. The Head of City Services recognised the key influencing 
role that the Council have and acknowledged that plans were becoming firmer as the 
goal deadline was relatively near. 
  
The Carbon Reduction Manager noted that annual total carbon emissions in the last 
four years had reduced due to a carbon management plan. The Carbon Reduction 
Manager noted that Covid had an anomalous reaction but hoped that the progress 
would continue. The Carbon Reduction Manager presented an overview of projects 
underway including the widespread roll out of solar PV, electric charging stations, the 
replacement of fleet vehicles including refuse lorries, cars and light vans which would 
all be transitioned to electric by 2022. Additionally, the Carbon Reduction Manager 
highlighted engagement activities with local school children, as well as replacing 
older lighting notably in the Velodrome to be more efficient LED lights, and noted that 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

the Council have signed up to the Gwent Healthy Travel Charter launched in 2020 
and had approved 2 low carbon housing plans.  
 
The Carbon Reduction Manager highlighted that the climate strategy’s key difference 
was having to account for all of the organisation’s carbon emissions and that the 
team would be taking a broader view in new report with the key focus being the effect 
of procurement.  
The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer highlighted that progress had been made but 
there was still much to do as a Council. The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer 
informed committee that they’d planning around six themes, based around Welsh 
Government guidance.  
 
Committee Members asked- 

 Whether there would be a contractual expectation that suppliers could reach 

Net Zero and how the Council could enforce it? 

The Head of City Services said that work was already taking place in this area, and 
noted the challenge in terms of technology and cost regarding building and vehicle 
emissions. The Senior Policy and Partnership Officer assured committee that new 
framework assessed new contracts for procurement that would address issues such 
as social values and carbon emissions. The Carbon Reduction Manager highlighted 
that new Welsh Government guidelines needed refinement, and assured Committee 
that this was a problem for the whole public sector in Wales which could lead to 
larger common supply chains between councils. 

 Would there be a framework put together for those who needed it?  

The Carbon Reduction Manager confirmed there would, and that it would also 
support to assess the carbon impact and resource, which would have to be 
developed internally. 

 Would the Mayor’s car be replaced with a fully electric vehicle, and when? 

The Head of City Services noted that the Mayor’s car was hybrid, but that all in the 
fleet should be electric by the end of the year. It was highlighted as important that the 
electric fleet is branded as such to provide an example to others and encourage 
adoption of electric vehicles. 
A committee member commented that the Mayor’s car should only be changed when 
it needed changing, not for PR as that put aside the point of environmental 
betterment. 

 Were there plans to roll out further electric charging points, specifically 

superfast charging points? 
[...]

on its operation but reassured committee that they have been lobbying Welsh 
Government. The Head of City Services acknowledged that there can be issues 
whereby planning permission giving previously does not reflect requirements of the 
current time. 

 Would the consultation earmark certain groups within Newport, to ensure 

particular interest groups such as the Youth Climate Ambassadors were 

represented? 

 Would the consultation seek to educate the residents, workers and Councillors 

of Newport on environmental issues? 

The Head of City Services informed committee that a lot of groups had been 
earmarked for consultation already, and that the suggestion would be taken on 
board. The Head of City Services agreed with committee that this was a partnership 
effort and explained that the reason targets were frontloaded to the public sector was 
to change public mood, acknowledging the purchasing power of Council in the wider 
scope of the city and its residents. The Head of City Services assured committee that 
some projects are already done in partnership and agreed that the model of an 
environmental sustainability board was interesting and something to looks at. The 
Head of City Services reminded committee that the agenda was moving rapidly and 
the team dealing with these issues was small, though that was hoped to change 
when the restructure takes effect. The Head of City Services agreed that there was 
still public resistance but felt that the mood was shifting. 

 How were indirect emissions quantified? 

The Carbon Reduction Manager explained that scope 1 focused on direct fuels used 
in buildings and transport, scope 2 on indirect usage such as electricity usage, and 
scope 3 focused on the fully indirect emissions such as procurement and staff 
commuting. 

 What was the proposed cost of the strategy? 

The Head of City Services noted that costs were not included as the matters at hand 
were rapidly evolving and it was challenging to realistically cost the Strategy. 

 Was the staff pension fund ethically funded? 

Page 5



 

 

The Head of City Services informed committee that Newport City Council didn’t 
control the pension fund and its investments, but agreed that it needed addressing 
and highlighted the Leader’s concerns regarding its ethical status. 

 Were there any clashes between this report and the Welsh Government 

report? 

The Head of City Services reminded committee that they have been involved in 
Welsh Government’s report but not seen a final draft. The Head of City Services 
informed committee that it would take a few days to scrutinise Welsh Government’s 
report, which would be reflected as best as possible. The Head of City Services 
assured committee that annual reports would allow reflections and changes to be 
made if necessary and that any report major changes would be reported to Scrutiny.  
 

 What would be done to encourage responses to the consultation? 

The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer highlighted the focus on young people and 
the plans to speak to these groups and engage through schools. The Senior Policy & 
Partnership Officer informed committee that the normal ways of consultation such as 
online surveys and partners’ engagement, as well as through PSB networks and local 
businesses. The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer informed committee that 
consultation would begin once translation was complete. 
The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer highlighted plans for animations to be 
created and distributed on social media. 
 
 

4 Conclusion of Committee Reports  
 

The committee agreed that they were content with the report as it was, with the main 
concern being the consultation and responses, but admitted this seemed to be well 
planned.  
 
A committee member questioned whether they would be able to translate the 
consultation into other languages with the suggestion of video as a medium to be 
more inclusive of the BAME communities.  

 The committee suggested Newport’s two other largest spoken languages be 

considered. 

 

 
5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 
 
The Scrutiny Adviser confirmed the next meeting to be Friday 10th December where 
Welsh Language Strategy would be presented.  
The Scrutiny Adviser noted that due to committee being displeased with the previous 
consultation, a recommendation had been sent to Policy and Partnerships as they 
had partial control of budget to better address the issue.  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 11.33 am 
 

Page 6



Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  January 2021  
 

Subject Draft 5 Year Welsh Language Strategy  
 

Author  Connected Communities Manager   

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Page Numbers 

Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and 
Business Change  

Strategic Director    

Heather Powell, Connected 
Communities Manager  

Report Author   

Hywel Jones, Welsh Language 
Policy Officer  

Report Author  
 

 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 established a legal framework to impose duties on 

certain organisations to comply with standards in relation to the Welsh language by way of sub-
legislation (Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015).  

 
2.2       The Standards issued to Newport City Council are listed in ‘The Newport City Council 

Compliance Notice – Section 44 Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011’. Standard 145 (below) 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked to consider: 
 
1. Whether the Strategy reflects the council’s ongoing commitment to the Welsh language 

effectively and focuses on appropriate areas for development  
 
2. Whether it wishes to provide comment and recommendations on the draft Strategy to 

Cabin
[...]
150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/a-more-equal-wales.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/assessing_impact_and_the_equality_duty_wales_0.pdf


 

 

 

Welsh Language 5 Year Promotional 
Strategy 2022 - 2027  
Newport City Council  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See  

Hear  

Use  

Learn 

Love  

Page 11



1. Introduction 

Welcome to Newport City Council’s second 5 Year Welsh Language Promotional 

Strategy, which sets out how the local authority will work with our partners to 

promote and facilitate the use of the Welsh language across the city.  

This Strategy aims to meet our statutory requirements under Welsh language 

legislation, but also to support the Welsh Government’s ambitious target for national 

growth – 1 million Welsh speakers by 2050 – by setting our own targets, 

underpinned by actions relevant to Newport. 

The long-term aspiration of the council is to increase the number of Welsh speakers 

in Newport, raise awareness, and increase the visibility of the Welsh language 

across all of our communities. We want to offer opportunities for those with all levels 

of Welsh to practice and speak Welsh in a safe, friendly and supportive environment, 

and to engage with those who might not be aware of the language or its benefits.  

As a local authority, we know that one of the main ways that we can increase the 

number of Welsh speakers is to develop the provision and uptake of Welsh medium 

education. Therefore this strategy is closely aligned to our new 10-year Welsh in 

Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  

However, we also recognise that our Strategy needs to increase everybody’s 

opportunities to use Welsh. Our work over the next 5 years is not only about 

increasing the number of children who are educated through the medium of Welsh, 

but will seek to inspire and support Welsh learners at all levels, and consider how 

our
[...]
rseries, and as a result fewer admissions into Welsh-medium schools 

in the city. 

 There has been a lack of engagement of children in Welsh medium schools in 

digital learning, and difficulties for English/other language speaking parents in 

supporting home learning. 

 Children in English speaking families may have had little exposure to Welsh 

language during lockdown, affecting language acquisition. 

 Parents applying for school places may see the Welsh language as an extra 

burden for children having to catch up in other key subjects.  

 There have been limited opportunities for adult learners to practice Welsh skills, 

particularly if this usually occurred in informal community settings, or through the 

workplace. 

 

4. Our 5 Year Targets  

We know that one of the main ways we can measure an increase in the number of 

Welsh speakers across Newport is through monitoring numbers of children being 

educated through the medium of Welsh. Therefore our 5 year targets as required by 

our Welsh Language Standards reflect those tangible measures set out in our 

WESP.  

The Council’s WESP sets out targets agreed with Welsh Government to increase the 

numbers of children in Welsh medium education. The council is required to increase 

the number of pupils in Welsh medium education by 6 percentage points over the 

next 10 years (by 2032): 

In 2021, 5.1% of all year 1 pupils were in Welsh-medium Education which is 

101 pupils. By 2032, we would like this to be 11.1% of all year 1 pupils which 

will be around 221 pupils. 

The WESP has been agreed by our Cabinet, and will be submitted to Welsh 

Government for approval before coming into effect from September 2022. Our 

Page 14



WESP is split into 7 outcome areas to support this work, all which have a baseline, a 

5 year target which this Strategy will support, and a 10 year target: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                           
[...]
ols.  

The transfer rate between Welsh medium primary schools and Welsh medium 

secondary schools remains high, at around 97% due to small cohort sizes.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



7. Our Consultation  

This Strategy has been informed by the people living in Newport, Welsh language 

stakeholders and feedback from internal and external partners. During 2021 we 

launched a number of community surveys to find out more about what people in 

Newport thought about the Welsh language, and inform the focus of our strategic 

themes. Around 600 responses were received.  

 

Key findings from our SNAP community survey indicated that:  

 

 55% of respondents could not speak or understand Welsh  

 6% of respondents could speak or understand Welsh  

 14% of respondents indicated that they could speak Welsh but did not think it 

was good enough to use  

 8% of respondents were learning Welsh  

 

 55% of non-Welsh speaking respondents indicated that nothing could encourage 

them to learn Welsh  

 30% of non-Welsh speaking respondents indicated that free Welsh lessons could 

encourage them to learn Welsh  

 18% of non-Welsh speaking respondents indicated that hearing more Welsh in 

the community, or being given opportunities to use Welsh socially could 

encourage them to learn Welsh  

 

 25% of respondents had accessed the council’s Contact Centre through the 

medium of Welsh  

 25% of respondents had accessed Education services through the medium of 

Welsh  

 50% of respondents had accessed another service through the medium of 

Welsh6  

 

 73% of respondents were aware that the council has statutory responsibilities in 

relation to the Welsh language  

 When asked when and where they saw or heard the Welsh language, most 

respondents said that they hardly saw Welsh in Newport, and when they did, this 

was mainly on public signage  

 57% of respondents indicated that they did not think it was im
[...]
uage 
Forum  

Increase the visibility of Welsh 
across the City to reflect the 
Welsh identity of Newport 
 

Work with a range of community partners to increase the visibility of Welsh 
language at social, sporting and cultural events across the city (Year 1-5)  

NCC  
Welsh Language 
Forum  
Dragons  
Newport AFC  
Newport Live  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27



B. Employment and Skills  

Priority Action Lead Partners / 
Responsibility 

Embed our new Welsh 
Language Skills Policy into 
relevant Council processes 

 

Adopt and implement the Welsh Language Skills Policy, including the 
introduction of Clear Welsh principles and the ALTE framework (Year 1 and 
2), alongside GCSE Welsh requirements for Apprentice candidates and 
bilingual job advertisement.  
 

NCC 

Promote Welsh language as a 
skill  

Work with a range of partners to develop consistent approaches to 
attracting, recruiting, retaining and developing Welsh speaking employees 
across sectors  (Year 1-5)  

Right Skills Board 
Careers Wales 
RPSB members  
Welsh Language 
Forum members 
 

Work with a range of partners to address skills gaps across sectors, for 
example, Education and early years (Year 1-5) 

Create supportive and safe 
spaces for people with all 
levels of Welsh to develop their 
skills at work  
 

Work with a range of partners to ensure organisations across Newport are 
effectively signpositing to existing provision (Year 1)  

Menter Iaith 
Casnewydd 
NCC 
Right Skills Board Help develop and create opportunities for people to use and develop their 

Welsh in the workplace (Year 1-5) 
 

Establish a working group reporting to the Right Skills Board to assess 
current opportunities across partner organisations, make and implement 
recommendations (Year 1 and 2) 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 28



C. Education  

Priority Action Lead Partners / 
Responsibility 

Promote the benefits of Welsh 
medium education across 
communities in Newport  

Continue to communicate and promote the benefits 
[...]
 19/11/2021 

Chepstow Garden City 19/11/2021 

Chepstow Town FC 19/11/2021 

Gilwern Athletic AFC 19/11/2021 

Monmouth Town JFC 19/11/2021 

Raglan Football Club 19/11/2021 

Undy AFC 19/11/2021 
 

   

   
Other Organisations 
   

Company Name Date Sent 

The Kennel Club 18/11/2021 

Dogs Trust 18/11/2021 

RSPCA 18/11/2021 

Newport City Council Kennels 18/11/2021 

Friends of NCC Kennels 18/11/2021 
Friends of Newport Ornamental 
Parks 19/11/2021 

Belle Vue Café 19/11/2021 

Beechwood Café 19/11/2021 

Lliswerry Pond 19/11/2021 

NRW 19/11/2021 

Ramblers (south east wales) 19/11/2021 

British Horse Society 19/11/2021 
 

  
 
Religious Organisations 

 
Company Name Email Address Date Sent 

Church In Wales 

Online website submission - no email 
address on site to use.  Messaged to tell 
them about the consultation  18/11/2021 

Catholic Church 
in Wales 

Online website submission - no email 
address on site to use.  Messaged to tell 
them about the consultation  18/11/2021 

Methodist Church 
in Wales 

Online website submission - no email 
address on site to use.  Messaged to tell 
them about the consultation  18/11/2021 

Muslim Council 
Wales info@muslimcouncilwales.org.uk  18/11/2021 

 

 
  

Page 51

mailto:info@muslimcouncilwales.org.uk


Appendix B – Consultation Questionnaire  
 
As presented on the Newport City Council Website  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 52



 

 

Page 53



 

  

Page 54



Appendix C – Mapping from Consultation exercise  
 
See attached files  
  

Page 55



Appendix D – Proposed Order  
 
Public Spaces Protection (dog control) Order 2022 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City and County of Newport propose to make a 
Public Spaces Protection Order under Section 59 and 72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 that will affect any public place as set out in the draft order attached 
hereto. 
 
The purpose of the order will be to enforce responsible dog owners. 
 
The County Council of the Ci
[...]
 in 

Education 

Strategic Plan 

 

 
To ensure that the local authority has created an ambitious plan to contribute 
towards the WG long term plan of creating 1 million welsh language speakers 
by 2050.  

 
  

Page 113



  Committee Recommendations – 29th October 2021 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Agenda Item Service area / 

Performance 

measure 

Action Responsibility Outcome 

Climate Change 

Strategy 

City Services 
Scrutiny Adviser to send the Committee’s 

comments and recommendations to the relevant 

team. 

Scrutiny Adviser Completed – emailed 

recommendations to relevant 

departments. 

Climate Change 

Strategy 

Policy and 

Planning 

Scrutiny Adviser to send the Committee’s 

comments and recommendations with regards to 

future consutations and the number of responses. 

Scrutiny Adviser Completed - sent to Policy and 

Partnerships due to Member 

requests for future changes to 

how consultations are handled. 

Minutes Scrutiny 
Send minutes to Committee for approval prior 

to next meeting.  
Scrutiny Adviser Completed. 

Page 114



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Welsh Language 5 Year Strategy
	5 Year Strategy Draft 0.4

	5 Parks - Dog Control PSPO
	FEIA PSPO dog control 2022

	7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: 21 January 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, C Ferris and 

M Evans 
 
  
 
In Attendance:  Connor Hall (Scrutiny Adviser), Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director - 

Transformation and Corporate Centre) and Joanne Gossage (Green Services 
Manager) 

 
Apologies: Councillors F Hussain 
 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Cllr Hussain and Jennie Judd. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The committee asked that the Cllr C Evans be named on page 3 to avoid confusion.  
The minutes of the previous meeting held 29th October 2021 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

4 Welsh Language 5 Year Strategy  
 

Invitees: 
Rhys Cornwall – Strategic Director for Transformation and Corporate 
Heather Powell – Connected Communities Manager 
Hywel Jones – Language Policy Officer 
  
The Strategic Director introduced the report.  
The Strategic Director informed committee that it was now out of the consultation 
phase but that they were still taking comments.  
The Strategic Director informed committee that the timeline for the report was for 
it to go to Cabinet in February and Council in March.  
The Connected Communities Manager noted that there were some specific 
regulations required under the current standards including a target for growth in 
Welsh speakers in Newport, which aligned with the Welsh and Education 
Strategic Plan. The Connected Communities Manager informed committee that 



 

 

these centred around 3 strategic themes – education, visibility and engagement. 
The Connected Communities Manager informed committee that this was out for 
consultation, being sent to Welsh language partners and live on the Newport City 
website on Monday. The Connected Communities Manager highlighted that a 
reception survey had also been taken over the summer.  
  
Questions:  
A comment was made on the lack of Welsh used in the report 
Did the demand for Welsh schools meet up with the provision of places? 
       The Language Policy Officer informed committee that there had been a 

planning and school places meeting the previous day and this was a long 
standing item on its agenda. At present, they were just under prescribed in 
primary, but provision would be there until 2032, though was being reviewed 
on an ongoing basis.  

       The Language Policy Officer informed committee that they were trying to 
increase uptake for the new Welsh language school in Pillgwenlly. 

What costs were incurred through translation and other Welsh Language 
initiatives? 
       The Strategic Director informed committee that they would be happy to 

provide actual figures for this.   
       The Strategic Director informed committee that when they were originally 

given the Welsh Language Standards that applied to Newport, part of the 
process of consultation with the Local Authority was around the proportion of 
the costs of implementing some of those standards, primarily regarding 
translation costs. The Strategic Director informed committee that the current 
budget for translation was £101,100 per year and was the bulk of the cost 
associated with the implementation of these standards. The Strategic Director 
informed committee that this doesn’t consider any development of Welsh 
education provision as that is included in the Education Capital Programme for 
schools. The Strategic Director informed committee that other costs included 
provision for the Language Policy Officer and a Promotion Officer for the 
Welsh language. 

       The Strategic Director informed committee that there was work being 
undertaken to recruit more Welsh speaking staff and to encourage staff to 
learn Welsh.  

       The Connected Communities Manager felt that the wording of the question 
relating to the statistics on Welsh speakers in Newport and the contact 
centre’s engagement with Welsh speakers could be reworked.  

What were the plans to increase visibility, engagement, and employment for Welsh 
speakers? 

       The Connected Communities Manager highlighted the need to increase 
visibility within the Council despite current standards ensuring translation of 
documents, dual language email signatures and out of office messages etc. 
The Connected Communities Manager also noted that there was also a need 
to increase visibility outside of the council for members of the community to 
interact with the Welsh language outside of settings they would expect to see 
Welsh used such as schools and colleges. The Connected Communities 
Manager informed committee that they were focused on looking at community 
partnerships that were not traditionally Welsh language partners to encourage 
this. The Connected Communities Manager cited the Newport Gwent Dragons 



 

 

were going to offer bilingual match programmes and increase Welsh language 
visibility on match days as a step to encourage Welsh in less formal settings. 

       The Language Policy Officer noted that the work being done was to increase 
visibility of Welsh within the community. The Language Policy Officer noted 
that there were two strands to their approach in addressing skills and 
employment; internally where staff would be encouraged to learn and use 
Welsh within the Council, how to employ more Welsh speakers into the 
council, and increasing visibility of Welsh within the Council. The Language 
Policy Officer noted that the other strand was working with the Right Skills 
Board and public sector partners to increase the Welsh language as a skill. 
The Language Policy Officer informed committee that this would tie in with the 
Welsh Education Strategic Plan promoting it within all schools, not just Welsh 
speaking schools. The Language Policy Officer informed committee that a 
small group that would report back to the Welsh Service Board. The Language 
Policy Officer also hoped that there would be a resulting standardised way of 
measuring skills in Welsh.  

       The committee member asked for an explanation regarding work done for the 
private sector.  

       The Language Policy Officer informed committee that the private sector aren’t 
subject to the same standards, but that they were working to incentivise them. 

  
 

5 Parks - Dog Control PSPO  
 

Invitees:  
  
Joanne Gossage (Service Manager Environment and Leisure) 
  
The Service Manager introduced the report. The Service Manager noted that the 
report had been amended and that they had engaged with stakeholders regarding 
the amended report and were able to construct a comprehensive consultation 
exercise. The Service Manager explained that banners and notices had been 
produced and the consultation exercise had been linked through social media and 
the Newport City Council website. The Service Manager informed committee that the 
report would be shown to Cabinet Members before being brought back to the 
committee. 
The Service Manager informed committee that over 3000 people viewed the PSPO 
page and there was engagement from all wards in city.  
A committee member noted that there had been a good number of responses and 
commended the team for using such a varied approach to collecting consultation 
feedback.  
 
 
Questions: 
In what way would the PSPO be enforced? 
Are there plenty of bins available for dog walkers to place waste in? 

       The Service Manager noted the purpose of the PSPO was not to be 
draconian. The Service Manager felt that the phrasing used within the order 
would be used to dissuade people from certain activities and become self-
policing to an extent. The Service Manager felt that measures should be 
proportionate and only increase in severity when absolutely necessary.  

       The committee member asked whether there was staff to enforce the order. 



 

 

       The Service Manager informed committee that softer measurers were for 
Council officers to enforce, whereas persistent problems could be referred to 
Community Safety Wardens, Dog Wardens or the Police to monitor those 
problems. 

       The committee member asked whether there would be on the spot fines.  
       The Service Manager confirmed that there would be.  

  
How would the service area recommend the public report violations of the order? 

       The Service Manager informed committee that if the order was successful, 
provision would be made within the existing website and contact centre to 
report issues.  

Whether signage would be erected to inform the public of the order? 
       The Service Manager confirmed that it was being formally advertised in all 

park spaces.  
  

How should residents report dog bites? 
       The Service Manager confirmed it was a police matter.  

Would there be any further provision of waste bins? 
       The Service Manager informed committee that they had reviewed this and 

placed more bins on sites as they had had additional funding from the Welsh 
Government. The Service Manager encouraged committee to inform her if 
there were any specific sites they wished the team to review for bin provision. 

  
If too many pitches were being marked out? 

       The Service Manage informed committee that pitches are booked within sports 
seasons through an existing system with Newport Live. The Service Manager 
appreciated that sometimes booked events are called off or rescheduled but 
that they only marked pitches as per diary bookings and for the benefit of the 
public.   

Whether the bins being installed were general use or specifically dog waste bins? 
       The Service Manager confirmed that most bins are general use.  

What was being done regarding dogs on cycle paths? 
       The Service Manager informed committee that cycleways are all shared use 

unless on a dedicated highway and that pedestrians had right of way over 
bicycles.  

       The committee member agreed that all parties should be mindful but felt that 
dogs were unpredictable and provision for dogs being on leads on some baths 
would be beneficial.  

       The Service Manager explained that the onus was on the owner to control the 
dog when using shared routes or highways and did not feel that there should 
be restrictions placed on owners to have dogs on leads. The Service Managed 
informed committee that there was signage to encourage responsibility.  

  
 

6 Conclusion of Committee Reports  
 
Welsh Language Strategy 



 

 

       Committee would like accurate costing figures on all aspects of the Welsh 
Language Strategy. 

       Committee would like the statistics as to number of Welsh speakers and how 
many are accessing Contact Centre through the medium of Welsh clarified. 

       The Committee recommended that more of the report be written in Welsh to 
reflect its content. 

Parks PSPO 
       The use of social media and the number of responses were praised by the 

Committee. 

  
For both reports, the committee were overall very happy with the content, format and 
clarity of the reports.  
  
 

7 Scrutiny Advisor Reports  
 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


